opportunities as may be identified from time to time.

The Directors are of the view that the Subscription will enlarge the shareholder base and the
capital base of the Company. In addition, the net proceeds of the Subscription will strengthen
the Group’s financial position for future development of the Group. Accordingly, they
consider that the Subscription is in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a
whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES DURING THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any other fund raising activities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement and
(ii) immediately after completion of the Subscription (assuming there is no change in the
share capital of the Company between the date of this announcement and completion of the
Subscription) are set out below for illustration purpose:

Name of Shareholders
As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately
after completion

of the Subscription
Number

of Shares
Approximately

%
Number

of Shares
Approximately

%

Substantial Shareholders
Mr. Li Kwong Yuk (Note 1) 324,746,540 44.14 324,746,540 38.18
China State Shipbuilding Corporation

Limited (Note 2) 90,868,500 12.35 90,868,500 10.68

Director
Mr. Su Xiaonong (Note 3) 1,465,500 0.20 1,465,500 0.17

Public Shareholders
Subscribers 7,095,836 0.96 122,095,836 14.35
Others public shareholders 311,501,925 42.35 311,501,925 36.62

735,678,301 100.00 850,678,301 100.00

Notes:

1. Mr. Li Kwong Yuk personally holds 25,432,000 Shares, and also holds 297,967,040 Shares through
Wincon Capital Investment Limited (“WCIL”), 1,147,500 Shares through Wincon Asset Management
Limited (“WAML”) and 200,000 Shares through Win Master Group Limited (“WMGL”). WCIL, WAML
and WMGL are wholly and beneficially owned by Mr. Li. Pursuant to the SFO, Mr. Li is deemed to be
interested in the shares held by WCIL, WAML and WMGL.

2. These Shares are beneficially held by China Shipbuilding Capital Limited, which is wholly owned by 中
國船舶集團有限公司 (China State Shipbuilding Corporation Limited*). By virtue of the SFO, 中國船舶